completed the Transactions at the dates indicated, nor does it purport to project the future financial position or
operating results of the combined company. The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
income does not reflect any revenue or cost savings from synergies that may be achieved with respect to the combined
companies, or the impact of non-recurring items directly related to the Acquisition and related financing. The
unaudited pro forma financial information included in any offering materials for a subsequent offering of debt
securities may differ from the pro forma financial information contained herein.

S-48

Edgar Filing: TreeHouse Foods, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

TreeHouse Foods, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2015

(in thousands)

As Reported
TreeHouse
Foods, Inc.

September 30,
2015

(Note 3)

Private
Brands

Business
(Note 4)

Acquisition
and Equity
Financing
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Post Equity
Financing
Pro Forma
TreeHouse
Foods, Inc.

September 30,
2015

New
Senior
Notes

Financing
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

(Note 9)

Pro Forma
TreeHouse
Foods, Inc.

September 30,
2015

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,883 $ 32,500 $ (20,875) $ 34,508 $ (11,625) $ 22,883
Investments 8,032 �  �  8,032 �  8,032
Receivables, net 213,631 227,000 �  440,631 �  440,631
Inventories, net 647,085 510,000 8,364 1,165,449 �  1,165,449
Deferred income taxes 28,644 �  �  28,644 �  28,644
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 36,846 36,600 �  73,446 �  73,446

Total current assets 957,121 806,100 (12,511) 1,750,710 (11,625) 1,739,085
Property, plant and
equipment, net 543,559 904,500 51,870 1,499,929 �  1,499,929
Goodwill 1,654,138 1,257,700 (966,542) 1,945,296 �  1,945,296
Intangible assets, net 661,511 1,672,300 (700,300) 1,633,511 �  1,633,511
Other assets, net 27,393 3,000 279,746 310,139 (3,188) 306,951

Total assets $ 3,843,722 $ 4,643,600 $ (1,347,737) $ 7,139,585 $ (14,813) $ 7,124,772

Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses $ 313,890 $ 314,200 $ �  $ 628,090 $ �  $ 628,090
Current portion of
long-term debt 16,560 �  �  16,560 �  16,560

Total current liabilities 330,450 314,200 �  644,650 �  644,650
Long-term debt 1,307,262 �  2,050,000 3,357,262 �  3,357,262
Other long-term liabilities 387,136 234,600 �  621,736 �  621,736

Edgar Filing: TreeHouse Foods, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 97

Total liabilities 2,024,848 548,800 2,050,000 4,623,648 �  4,623,648
Commitments and
contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �  �  �
Common stock 431 �  115 546 �  546
Parent companies� equity
investment �  2,651,400 (2,651,400) �  �  �
Additional paid-in-capital 1,199,066 �  726,385 1,925,451 �  1,925,451
Retained earnings
(deficit) 723,474 1,508,700 (1,538,137) 694,037 (14,813) 679,224
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (104,097) (65,300) 65,300 (104,097) �  (104,097)

Total stockholders� equity 1,818,874 4,094,800 (3,397,737) 2,515,937 (14,813) 2,501,124

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 3,843,722 $ 4,643,600 $ (1,347,737) $ 7,139,585 $ (14,813) $ 7,124,772

S-49

Edgar Filing: TreeHouse Foods, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 98

Table of Contents

TreeHouse Foods, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

(in thousands except per share data)

As Reported
TreeHouse
Foods, Inc.

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2015

(Note 3)

Private Brands
Business

Nine
Months
Ended

November
29,

2015
(Note 4)

Acquisition
and

Equity
Financing

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Post Equity
Financing
Pro Forma
TreeHouse
Foods, Inc.

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2015

(Note 5)

New
Senior
Notes

Financing
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

(Note 9)

Pro Forma
TreeHouse
Foods, Inc.

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2015

Net Sales $ 2,340,991 $ 2,837,300 $ �  $ 5,178,291 $ �  $ 5,178,291
Cost of Sales 1,878,486 2,500,200 (3,879) 4,374,807 �  4,374,807

Gross Profit 462,505 337,100 3,879 803,484 �  803,484
Operating expenses
(income):
Selling, distribution,
general and
administrative 298,556 713,100 (31,048) 980,608 �  980,608
Other operating expense,
net 504 �  �  504 �  504

Total operating expenses
(income) 299,060 713,100 (31,048) 981,112 �  981,112

Operating Income 163,445 (376,000) 34,927 (177,628) �  (177,628)
Other expense (income):
Interest expense, net 31,750 1,200 65,866 98,816 4,706 103,522
Loss on foreign
exchange 18,226 �  �  18,226 �  18,226
Other income, net (394) �  �  (394) �  (394)

Total other expense 49,582 1,200 65,866 116,648 4,706 121,354

Income before income
taxes 113,863 (377,200) (30,939) (294,276) (4,706) (298,982)
Income taxes 36,208 (25,800) (11,912) (1,504) (1,811) (3,315)

Edgar Filing: TreeHouse Foods, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 99

Net Income $ 77,655 $ (351,400) $ (19,027) $ (292,772) $ (2,895) $ (295,667)

Weighted average
common shares:
Basic 43,004 54,542 54,542
Diluted 43,672 55,210 55,210

Basic earnings per share $ 1.81 $ (5.37) $ (5.42)
Diluted earnings per
share $ 1.78 $ (5.30) $ (5.36)

S-50

Edgar Filing: TreeHouse Foods, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

TreeHouse Foods, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(In thousands, except for per share data)

Historical Historical
As

Reported
TreeHouse

Foods,
Inc.
Year

Ended
December 31,

2014
(Note 3)

Flagstone
Foods,

Inc.
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

(Note 10)

Pro
Forma

Combined
TreeHouse

Foods,
Inc.
and

Flagstone
Foods,

Inc.

Private
Brands
Twelve
Months
Ended

February 22,
2015

(Note 4)

Acquisition
and

Equity
Financing

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Post Equity
Financing
Pro Forma
TreeHouse
Foods, Inc.

Year
Ended

December 31,
2014

New
Senior
Notes

Financing
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

(Note
9)

Pro Forma
TreeHouse
Foods, Inc.

Year
Ended

December 31,
2014

Net Sales $ 2,946,102 $ 386,006 $ 3,332,108 $ 3,912,200 $ �  $ 7,244,308 $ �  $ 7,244,308
Cost of Sales 2,339,498 327,262 2,666,760 3,455,300 (17,572) 6,104,488 �  6,104,488

Gross Profit 606,604 58,744 665,348 456,900 17,572 1,139,820 �  1,139,820
Operating
expenses
(income):
Selling,
distribution,
general and
administrative 386,029 44,394 430,423 2,554,800 (14,095) 2,971,128 �  2,971,128
Other operating
expense, net 2,421 �  2,421 �  �  2,421 �  2,421

Total operating
expenses
(income) 388,450 44,394 432,844 2,554,800 (14,095) 2,973,549 �  2,973,549

Operating
Income 218,154 14,350 232,504 (2,097,900) 31,667 (1,833,729) �  (1,833,729)
Other expense
(income):
Interest
expense, net 41,046 5,125 46,171 1,900 86,738 134,809 6,274 141,083
Loss on foreign
exchange 13,389 �  13,389 �  �  13,389 �  13,389

22,019 �  22,019 �  �  22,019 �  22,019

Edgar Filing: TreeHouse Foods, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 101

Loss on
extinguishment
of debt
Other expense
(income), net 5,130 (584) 4,546 �  �  4,546 �  4,546

Total other
expense 81,584 4,541 86,125 1,900 86,738 174,763 6,274 181,037

Income before
income taxes 136,570 9,809 146,379 (2,099,800) (55,071) (2,008,492) (6,274) (2,014,766)
Income taxes 46,690 16,877 63,567 (146,100) (21,202) (103,735) (2,416) (106,151)

Net Income $ 89,880 $ (7,068) $ 82,812 $ (1,953,700) $ (33,869) $ (1,904,757) $ (3,858) $ (1,908,615)

Weighted
average
common
shares:
Basic 39,348 53,626 53,626
Diluted 40,238 54,516 54,516

Basic earnings
per share $ 2.28 $ (35.52) $ (35.59)
Diluted
earnings per
share $ 2.23 $ (34.94) $ (35.01)

S-51

Edgar Filing: TreeHouse Foods, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 102

Table of Contents

TreeHouse Foods, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

(amounts in tables in thousands)

Note 1 � Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet was prepared using the historical balance sheets of
TreeHouse as of September 30, 2015 and of Private Brands Business as of November 29, 2015. The unaudited pro

[…]

Edgar Filing: TreeHouse Foods, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 105

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Selling and distribution $ 133,482 $ 174,602
General and administrative 119,302 158,793
Amortization expense 45,772 52,634

Total selling, distribution, general and
administrative $ 298,556 $ 386,029

Interest expense $ 33,978 $ 42,036
Interest income (2,228) (990)

Total interest expense, net $ 31,750 $ 41,046

S-53

Edgar Filing: TreeHouse Foods, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

Note 4 Private Brands Business historical financials

In connection with the Acquisition, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, certain assets
and liabilities will not be transferred upon consummation of the Acquisition. The following table reconciles the
historical balance sheet of the Private Brands Business as of November 29, 2015 to the expected closing balance sheet
(prior to Acquisition pro forma adjustments) used for pro forma purposes.

As of

November 29,
2015 Adjustments

Adjusted as of
November 29,

2015
(in thousands) (in thousands) (in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 32,500 $ �  $ 32,500
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $0.5
and $0.5 299,500 (72,500) 227,000
Inventories 508,400 1,600 510,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 41,300 (4,700) 36,600

Total current assets 881,700 (75,600) 806,100
Property plant and equipment 905,600 (1,100) 904,500
Goodwill 1,258,600 (900) 1,257,700
Brands, trademarks and other intangibles, net 1,672,300 �  1,672,300
Other assets 4,700 (1,700) 3,000

Total Assets $ 4,722,900 $ (79,300) $ 4,643,600

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current installments of long-term debt $ �  $ �  $ �
Accounts payable 284,800 (43,700) 241,100
Accrued payroll 34,100 (29,500) 4,600
Other accrued liabilities 94,100 (25,600) 68,500

Total current liabilities 413,000 (98,800) 314,200
Senior long-term debt, excluding current installments 39,800 (39,800) �
Other noncurrent liabilities 703,400 (468,800) 234,600

Total liabilities 1,156,200 (607,400) 548,800
Stockholders� Deficit
Parent companies� equity
Parent companies� equity investment 5,833,800 (3,182,400) 2,651,400
Retained deficit (2,201,800) 3,710,500 1,508,700
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (65,300) �  (65,300)

Edgar Filing: TreeHouse Foods, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 107

Total parent companies� equity 3,566,700 528,100 4,094,800

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,722,900 $ (79,300) $ 4,643,600

Additionally, for presentation purposes, certain historical balance sheet line items have been combined. Below is a
summary of the historical line items that have been combined.

Adjusted As of

November 29,
2015
(in

thousands)
Accounts payable $ 241,100
Accrued payroll 4,600
Other accrued liabilities 68,500

Total current liabilities $ 314,200

S-54

Edgar Filing: TreeHouse Foods, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

The historical statements of income for the nine months ended November 29, 2015 and the twelve months ended
February 22, 2015 were derived from the following financial statements:

[…]

Nine Months
ended

September 30,
2015

Interest (Expense) Income Interest on New Senior Notes $ (47,953) $ (35,965)
Reversal of interest on Term B
Facility 14,679 11,009
Reversal of interest on Bridge
Facility 30,000 22,500
Additional interest on Existing
Revolving Credit Facility (3,000) (2,250)

   Net Interest expense (6,274) (4,706)

Income taxes Tax impact on the interest expense
adjustments 2,416 1,811

Net income (loss) $ (3,858) $ (2,895)

Note 10 Flagstone Foods, Inc. adjustments

On July 29, 2014, TreeHouse completed the Flagstone Foods, Inc. (�Flagstone�) acquisition. In the 2014 audited
financial statements, we included Flagstone�s operations for the period from July 29, 2014 through December 31,
2014. The table and adjustments that follow reflect the remaining Flagstone operations in 2014. The third column,
Flagstone Foods, Inc. pro forma adjustments is used in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
income for the year ended December 31, 2014.

Flagstone Foods, Inc.
January 1 through

July 28,
2014

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma Adjusted
Statement of

Income
(in thousands) (in thousands) (in thousands)

Net Sales $ 386,006 (a) $ �  $ 386,006
Cost of Sales 323,636 (a) 3,626 (b) 327,262

Gross Profit 62,370 (3,626) 58,744
Operating Expenses (income):
Selling and distribution 22,762 (a) �  22,762
General and administrative 53,213 (a) �  12,190

�  (40,911) (c) �
�  (112) (d) �

Amortization expense 4,009 (a) 5,433 (e) 9,442

Total operating expenses (income) 79,984 (35,590) 44,394

Edgar Filing: TreeHouse Foods, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 116

Operating income (17,614) 31,964 14,350

Other expense (income):
Interest expense 11,788 (a) (6,663) (f) 5,125
Other expense (income), net 7,615 (a) (8,199) (g) (584)

Total other expense 19,403 (14,862) 4,541

Income before income taxes (37,017) 46,826 9,809
Income taxes 488 (a) 16,389 (h) 16,877

Net income $ (37,505) (a) $ 30,437 $ (7,068)

(a) To reflect the historical results of Flagstone Foods, Inc. for the period from January 1, 2014 through July 28,
2014.

(b) To reflect the increase in depreciation expense resulting from the re-valuation of fixed assets
(c) To eliminate non-recurring acquisition costs of $40.9 million recorded in Flagstone�s historical results in

connection with the Flagstone Foods, Inc. acquisition

S-59

Edgar Filing: TreeHouse Foods, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

(d) To eliminate historical transaction and loan fees and expense a portion of the fair value of unfavorable leases

[…]

Obligations � Indebtedness, Purchase and Lease Obligations table is due to the inclusion above of corollary
positions, interest, penalties, as well as the impact of state taxes on the federal tax liability. Deferred tax liabilities
are excluded from the table due to uncertainty in their timing.

(11) Tax increment financing obligation includes principal and interest payments based on an interest rate of 7.16%.
Final payment is due May 1, 2019. (See Note 11 to our Consolidated Financial Statements included in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 for additional information).

In addition to the commitments set forth in the above table, at December 31, 2014, the Company had $11.3 million in
letters of credit, the majority of which related to the Company�s workers� compensation program.

The following table sets forth our expected contractual obligations with respect to our long-term indebtedness
(excluding interest and the tax increment financing and other obligations) on a pro forma basis as of September 30,
2015 after giving effect to the Transactions (assuming no borrowings under either the Bridge Facility or the Term B
Facility):

Payments Due by Period

Total Year 1
Years

2-3
Years

4-5

More
Than

5 Years
Existing Revolving Credit Facility $ 678,000 $ �  $ �  $ 678,000 $ �
Term Loan 296,250 3,000 6,000 6,000 281,250
Acquisition Term Loan 192,500 10,000 21,250 161,250 �
2022 Notes 400,000 �  �  �  400,000
Term Loan A-2 1,025,000 25,625 102,500 128,125 768,750
New Senior Notes 775,000 �  �  �  775,000

Total $ 3,366,750 $ 38,625 $ 129,750 $ 973,375 $ 2,225,000

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company does not have any obligations that meet the definition of an off-balance sheet arrangement, other than
operating leases and letters of credit, which neither have nor are reasonably likely to have a material effect on the
Consolidated Financial Statements included in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2014.

Other Commitments and Contingencies

The Company also has the following commitments and contingent liabilities, in addition to contingent liabilities
related to ordinary course litigation, investigations, and tax audits: